modification(s), the following Resolution as an
Ordinary Resolution.

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 13, 61 and
other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies
Act, 2013, the Authorized Share Capital of the
Company be and is hereby increased from the existing

Rs.114,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Fourteen
Crores only) divided into 9,50,00,000 (Nine Crore Fifty
Lacs) of Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) and
1,90,00,000 (One Crore Ninety lacs) of Preference
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) to
Rs.130,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Thirty
Crores only) divided into 11,10,00,000 (Eleven Crore
Ten Lacs) of Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only)
and 1,90,00,000 (One Crore Ninety lacs) of Preference
Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, ranking pari
passu with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.”

6) Alteration of Capital Clause of Memorandum of
Association.

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without
modification(s), the following resolution as Special

[...]

Section 13 and other applicable provisions, if any, of
the Companies Act, 2013 Proviso i) Sub-clause (a) of
Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the
company be hereafter substituted by the following
Proviso i) Sub-Clause (a) of Clause V.

V. a) The Authorized Share Capital of the Company
is Rs.130,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and
Thirty Crores only) comprising of :

i) Equity Share Capital of the Company is
Rs.111,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred
and Eleven Crore only) divided into
11,10,00,000 (Eleven Crore Ten Lacs) Equity
Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.

7) Alteration of Articles of Association.

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without
modification(s), the following resolution as Special
Resolution.

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 14 and other
applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act,
2013, the existing Articles of Association of the
Company, be altered by substituting the following
proviso (I) of Article 7.

Article 7 :

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is
Rs.130,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Thirty
Crores only) comprising of :

i) Equity Share Capital of the Company is
Rs.111,00,00,000/- (One Hundred and Eleven
Crores only)  divided into 11,10,00,000 (Eleven
Crore Ten Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees
Ten only) each.

8) Appointment and Remuneration of Cost Auditor.

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without
modification(s), the following resolution as an
Ordinary Resolution.

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of

[...]

(Pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013)

ITEM NO. 5, 6 & 7 :

Alteration of Capital Clause of Memorandum of
Association and Articles of Association.

The Company has proposed to increase the Authorised Share
Capital from the existing Rs.114,00,00,000 (Rupees One
Hundred and Fourteen Crores only)  to Rs.130,00,00,000
(One hundred and Thirty Crores only) by increasing Equity
Share Capital of the Company by Rs.16,00,00,000 divided
into 1,60,00,000 Equity Shares with a face value of Rs.10/-
each. There is no change in the Preference Share Capital.

This will facilitate the company to issue Equity Shares under